

No. 01-757

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SYNGENTA CROP PROTECTION, INC., ROBERT RABB,
EDDEE TEMPLET AND KENNETH A. DEVUN,

Petitioners,

v.

HURLEY HENSON,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari to the United States
Court Of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
ASSOCIATION OF TRIAL LAWYERS OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

LEO V. BOYLE
1050 31st St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 965-3500

*President,
The Association of
Trial Lawyers of America*

JEFFREY ROBERT WHITE*
1050 31st. St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 965-3500

** Counsel of Record
Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

**I. THE ALL WRITS ACT DOES NOT PROVIDE
FEDERAL COURTS AN INDEPENDENT
BASIS TO REMOVE STATE COURT
ACTIONS NOT OTHERWISE REMOVABLE
UNDER THE RULES PROVIDED BY
CONGRESS..... 4**

**A. The Independence of State Courts Is
Essential to Our System of Federalism,
Protected by the Constitution, and
Secured By Enforcing the Limits on the
Jurisdiction of Federal Court. 4**

**B. This Court’s Precedents Preclude the Use
of the All Writs Act to Remove a State
Court Action That Is Not Within the
Removal Statute Based on the Defense
of the Preclusive Effect of a Prior Federal
Judgment. 7**

**C. The All Writs Act Provides No Support for
Expanding Jurisdiction Beyond that
Provided by Statute Based on the
Preclusive Effect of a Prior Federal
Judgment. 14**

1. The All Writs Act Should Be Narrowly Construed Against Expanding Federal Court Jurisdiction. 14

2. Removal Under the All Writs Act Is Not “Necessary or Appropriate” Where the Preclusive Effect of a Prior Federal Judgment may be Asserted in State Court..... 16

3. Removal Under the All Writs Act to Enforce the Preclusive Effect of a Prior Federal Judgment Is Not Necessary “In Aid of [the Court’s] Jurisdiction.”20

4 Removal Under the All Writs Act Was Not Necessary To Aid the Jurisdiction Of the Issuing Court..... 21

II. NEITHER THE DOCTRINE OF ANCILLARY JURISDICTION NOR STATUTORY SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION PROVIDES AN INDEPENDENT BASIS FOR REMOVAL OF STATE COURT ACTIONS..... 22

A. The Judicial Doctrine of Ancillary Jurisdiction Is Not Available in this Case. 22

B The Supplemental Jurisdiction Statute Does Not Provide a Basis for Removal. 26

III. THIS CASE IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR EXPANDING THE SCOPE OF FEDERAL COURT JURISDICTION. 28

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ahearn v. Charter Township</i> , 100 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	4
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980) ...	16
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers v. Richman Brothers Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 511 (1954)	18
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	4
<i>Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970)	5, 15, 17
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	6
<i>Chance v. Sullivan</i> , 993 F. Supp. 565 (S.D. Tex. 1998)	9, 19
<i>Charles Dowd Box Co. v. Courtney</i> , 368 U.S. 502 (1962)	17
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529, 534 (1999) ...	16, 20, 21
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64, 78-79 (1938)	5, 6
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , No. 01-46, 2002 WL 1050457 (May 28, 2002)	4, 5
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989)	6, 11, 14 23, 25
<i>First Alabama Bank v. Parsons Steel, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 518 (1986)	10
<i>Frankenberg v. Superior Distribs., Inc.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 1560 (S.D. Ala. 1997)	26
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	5
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	4, 5
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934)	11

<i>Hillman v. Webley</i> , 115 F.3d 1461 (10th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 01-408, 2002 WL 1155866 (June 3, 2002).....	12
<i>Holt v. Lockheed Support Sys., Inc.</i> , 835 F. Supp. 325 (W.D. La. 1993).....	27
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	6
<i>In re Estate of Tabas</i> , 879 F. Supp. 464 (E.D. Pa. 1995) ..	27
<i>In re VMS Sec. Litig.</i> , 103 F.3d 1317 (7th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Ivy v. Diamond Shamrock Chems. Co.</i> , 996 F.2d 1425 (2d Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Jones v. Hildebrant</i> , 432 US 183 (1977).....	28
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	6, 14, 22, 25
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance. Co. of America</i> , 1993 WL 164884 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Mayor v. Cooper</i> , 6 Wall. 247 (1868).....	11
<i>McClung v Silliman</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat) 598 (1821)	19
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	18
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144, 161 (1992)	5
<i>Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978)6	
<i>Parker v. Crete Carrier Corp.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 156 (E.D. Ky. 1996)	26
<i>Parsons Steel, Inc. v. First Alabama Bank</i> , 474 U.S. 518 (1986).....	17
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996).....	22
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	5
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	11, 12

<i>Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. Quinn-L Capital Corp.</i> , 3 F.3d 877 (5th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999) ...	19
<i>Sable v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 171 (6th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Sebring Homes Corp. v. T.R. Arnold & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 927 F. Supp. 1098 (N.D. Ind. 1995)	26
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	21
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 700 (1869)	4
<i>United States v. New York Telephone Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	9, 20
<i>Vendo Co. v. Lektro-Vend Corp.</i> , 433 U.S. 623 (1977)	17
<i>Xiong v. Minnesota</i> , 195 F.3d 424 (8th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Yonkers Racing Corp. v. City of Yonkers</i> , 858 F.2d 855 (2d Cir.1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1077 (1989)	8, 9
<i>Zewe v. Law Firm of Adams & Reese</i> , 852 F. Supp. 516 (E.D. La. 1993)	27

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332	26
28 U.S.C. § 1367	23, 24, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1441	7, 26
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	passim
Judicial Improvements Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101- 650, § 310(c), 104 Stat. 5089	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Amar, Akhil Reed, *Marbury, Section 13, And The Original Jurisdiction Of The Supreme Court*, U. Chi. L. Rev. 443 (1989) 15
- Annot., "State Or Federal Law As Governing Applicability of Doctrine of Res Judicata Or Collateral Estoppel In Federal Court Actions," 19 A.L.R. Fed 709 (1974) 18
- DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES, 1789-1800, ORGANIZING THE FEDERAL JUDICIARY: LEGISLATION AND COMMENTARIES (Maeva Marcus et al. eds., 1992) 15
- H.R. Rep. No. 101-734, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 29, reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6860..... 26
- Pfander, James E., *Supplemental Jurisdiction And Section 1367: The Case For A Sympathetic Textualism*, 148 U. Pa. L. Rev. 109 (1999)..... 24
- Hoffman, Lonny Sheinkopf, *Removal Jurisdiction and the All Writs Act*, 148 U. Pa. L. Rev. 401 (1999) 8, 9, 16
- Wright, Charles A., Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1994) 23, 24, 27

No. 01-757
